
September 6, 1984 Introduced by: RUBY CHOW
4978A/BB:mss

Proposed No. 84—526

1 ORDINANCE NO. 6925
2 AN ORDINANCE relating to housing and community

development; appropriating $549,000 of federal
3 Rental Rehabilitation Program funds to the

Community Development Block Grant Fund, authorizing
4 the King County executive to execute grant

agreements for the funds, redistributing Community
5 Development Block Grant funds currently programmed

for rental rehabilitation, a.nd amending Ordinance
6 No. 659.7, Section 59, as amended.

7 8~ IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF KING COUNTY:

8 SECTION 1. There is hereby approved and adapted an

9 appropriation of $549,000 to the Community Development Block

Grant Fund from an existing 1984 United States Department of

11 Housing and Urban Development, her~1nafter referred to as

42 “HUD”, grant of $274,500, and from a pending 1985 HUD grant

13 of $274,500. Funds are to provide rehabilitation assistance

14 for rental property housing low and moderate income tenants

15 in King County.

16 SECTION 2. The King County executive is hereby

17 authorized to enter into grant agreements with HUD for the

18 1984 and 1985 federal Rental Rehabilitation Program funds.

19 . SECTION 3. The existing appropriation for the Low Income

20 Rental Housing Rehabilitation Program shall be redistributed

21 to provide for operation of the federal Rental Rehabilitation

22 Program through December 31, 185 in an amount not to exceed

23 $120,000. Any Community Development Block Grant funds

24 remaining after program operation is provided shall be

25 available for reallocation by the county council.

26 . SECTION 4. Ordinance No. 6597, Section 59, as amended,

27 is hereby amended to read as follows:

28

29

30

31
—1—

32

33



1

2

3

4

S

6

7

a

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

6925

$ 31,249

75,000

12,496

5,698

•$ 124,443

From the Community Development Block Grant Fund there is

hereby appropriated to:

Community Development Block Grant

(($~;;)) $17,479,677

The maximum number ofFT~’s to be budgeted for the

Community Development Block Grant shall be: 26.75

Provided that:

1. The following projects in the amounts listed are

hereby cancelled and funds reallocated:

CD—1037—81 Foster Park Athletic Field

CP—8668—78 Newcastle Community Allocation

CD—9812—79 Skykom~sh Garbage Dump Closure

CD—A086—80 PDA New Farmer Support Revolving Fund _______

2. Funds ($30,000) recaptured from the cancellation of

project 383575 Doughboy Statue Relocation shall be

transferred to:

J83567 Federal Way Plan Revision $30,000

INTRODUCED AND READ for the first time this 4-1K-
day of _______________________ , 1984.

PASSED this ____________day of 41Zt’b~4J, 1984.

KING COUNTY COUNCIL
KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON

AT TEST ~~

.../Ci~≤/oi’ the Council

APPROVED this ____________da~%V~~YlT~UTf~984.

DATED: _________________

King County Executive

—2—


